air leakage. The other parameters that were investigated
in this paper are the insulation level (U-value), and the
ventilation system type (extract-only system versus
supply-extract system with heat recovery).
To conduct these sensitivity analyses, we have used the
RT 2000 model (TH-C motor) developed for the French
EP regulation. It is based on EN 13465 [2] for the com-
putation of the ventilation and infiltration flow rates in
the building, and on the ISO 13790 [3] for the computa-
tion of the heating needs. The model described in EN
13465 is based on a mono zone pressure approach to
compute the pressure inside the building given the char-
acteristics of the ventilation system, the airflow laws of
openings in the building envelope, as well as the tem-
perature and wind conditions.
Table 4 and table 5 indicate the variations of heating needs
obtained with this model for an individual house with
gas heating, and an office building with fan-coil units.
Table 4 : Sensitivity of heating needs to window air tightness
class for an individual house with gas heating system

Window class A4 A3 A2 A1 A0

Building characteristics Change in heating needs

French EP regulation
level (U-value = Uref)

-0,5% 0% 2% 2,5% 4,5%

Reinforced insulation
( Uref -30%)

-0,5% 0% 2% 4% 7%

Reinforced insulation
(Uref-30%) and ventila-
tion with heat recovery
system (90%)

-1% 0% 5% 8% 14%

PALENC 2007 - Vol 1.indd   359 3/9/2007   1:24:52 µµ

360 2nd PALENC Conference and 28th AIVC Conference on Building Low Energy Cooling and
Advanced Ventilation Technologies in the 21st Century, September 2007, Crete island, Greece

Table 5 : Sensitivity of heating needs to window air tightness
class for an office building with fan-coil heating system

Window class A4 A3 A2 A1 A0

Building characteristics Change in heating needs

French EP regulation level -1% 0% 7% 15% 25%
ventilation with heat
recovery system (70%)

-1% 0% 8% 18% 29%

Reinforced insulation
(Uref-30%) and ventilation
with heat recovery system
(70%)

-2% 0% 13% 29% 47%